#### 505929344 02/21/2020

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5976062

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
AXILONE PLASTIQUE	02/12/2018

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AXILONE PLASTIQUE
Street Address:	20 & 24, RUE ALAIN GERBAULT
Internal Address:	ZA DE KERBOIS
City:	AURAY
State/Country:	FRANCE
Postal Code:	56 400
Name:	PARFUMS CHRISTIAN DIOR
Street Address:	33, AVENUE HOCHE
City:	PARIS
State/Country:	FRANCE
Postal Code:	75008

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13721684

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (703)685-0573

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7035212297

Email: nleta@young-thompson.com **Correspondent Name:** YOUNG & THOMPSON

Address Line 1: 209 MADISON STREET, SUITE 500 Address Line 4: ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0601-10130-MISC
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ERIC JENSEN
SIGNATURE:	/Eric Jensen/
DATE SIGNED:	02/21/2020

**PATENT REEL: 051889 FRAME: 0862** 

505929344

Total Attachments: 20		
source=ASSMT#page1.tif		
source=ASSMT#page2.tif		
source=ASSMT#page3.tif		
source=ASSMT#page4.tif		
source=ASSMT#page5.tif		
source=ASSMT#page6.tif		
source=ASSMT#page7.tif		
source=ASSMT#page8.tif		
source=ASSMT#page9.tif		
source=ASSMT#page10.tif		
source=ASSMT#page11.tif		
source=ASSMT#page12.tif		
source=ASSMT#page13.tif		
source=ASSMT#page14.tif		
source=ASSMT#page15.tif		
source=ASSMT#page16.tif		
source=ASSMT#page17.tif		
source=ASSMT#page18.tif		
source=ASSMT#page19.tif		
source=ASSMT#page20.tif		

VERIFICATION OF A TRANSLATION

I, the below-named translator, hereby declare that:

My name and post office address are as stated below:

knowledgeable in the French and English

languages, and that I believe the English translation attached

hereto is a true and accurate translation of accompanying

French document.

I hereby declare that all statements made herein of

my own knowledge are true and that all statements made on

information and belief are believed to be true; and further

that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful

false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or

imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the

United States Code, and that such willful false statements may

jeopardize the validity of the application or any patent issued

thereon.

/Andrew J. Patch/

Date: September 21, 2018

Andrew J. Patch Reg. No. 32,925

209 Madison Street, Suite 500

Alexandria, VA 22314

Telephone (703) 521-2297

(703) 685-0573 Telefax

#### JOINT OWNERSHIP AGREEMENT

#### BETWEEN

**AXILONE PLASTIQUE**, a 'Société par Actions Simplifiée' (simplified joint stock company) with share capital of 12 211 332.00 Euros, with its registered office located at 20 & 24, rue Alain Gerbault, ZA de Kerbois, 56 400 Auray - France, entered in the Lorient 'Registre du Commerce et des Sociétés' (trade and companies register) under the reference number 871 500 229, represented by Mr. Laurent CHEVALLIER, acting in his capacity as the representative of ILEOS SA, its President,

Hereinafter referred to as 'AXILONE'

PARTY OF THE FIRST PART

AND

PARFUMS CHRISTIAN DIOR, a 'Société Anonyme' (public limited company) with share capital of 2 620 860.00 Euros, with its registered office located at 33, avenue Hoche, 75008 Paris - France, entered in the trade and companies register under the reference number 552 065 187, represented by Mr. Dominique GARNIER, acting in his capacity as its Purchase Manager,

Hereinafter referred to as ' PCD'

PARTY OF THE SECOND PART

**AXILONE** and **PCD** being referred to each individually as 'the Party' or 'the Joint Owner' and collectively as 'the Parties' or 'the Joint Owners'.

#### **INTRODUCTION:**

AXILONE is a developer of receptacles for perfumes, cosmetics and make-up.

In early 2011, PCD tasked it with researching the feasibility of a project to create a sealed pot for a luxury skincare cream.

AXILONE then developed a cream pot using a sealing membrane enabling the effects of pressure and depression of the packaging to be mitigated (hereinafter 'the Invention').

On the 23<sup>rd</sup> December 2011, AXILONE filed, in its own name and at its own expense, French patent application n° 11/04084 in order to protect the Invention. The patent was issued on the 17<sup>th</sup> January 2014 (Appendix 1). AXILONE then proceeded to file other patent applications on the basis of the priority of said French application, prior to the signing of this Agreement and listed in Appendix 1 (referred to hereinafter in their entirety as the 'Patent').

To enable development of this Invention, on the 2<sup>nd</sup> July 2012 AXILONE signed with Mr. Jean-Louis MATHIEZ an exclusive licence for his EP patent n° 1143824 for French territory as well as all territories for which the patent, or international extensions covering the same invention, were issued.

In view of the fact that the invention was produced at the request of PCD and in accordance with the specifications laid down by this company, AXILONE acknowledges that PCD owns a share of the Invention, and that PCD is as a result the joint holder of the Patent as defined below, with retroactive effect to the date of filing of each Patent application filed prior to the signing of this Agreement (and arising from patent 11/04084).

AXILONE declares that it has not engaged in any negotiations or entered into any agreements concerning use or ownership of the Patent that may prevent joint ownership of it by PCD and AXILONE.

Thus the Parties have decided to draw up contractual provisions setting out their rights and mutual obligation in the form of this Agreement for joint ownership of the Patent.

AS A CONSEQUENCE OF THIS, THE PARTIES HAVE AGREED AND SETTLED UPON THE FOLLOWING PROVISIONS:

## **ARTICLE 1 - DEFINITIONS**

'Affiliates' shall designate each Party's group and / or subsidiaries, in other words any companies	s in
---	------

which at least 50 % (fifty per cent) of the capital or the voting rights are directly or

indirectly controlled by a group and / or a Party;

'Patent' shall designate French patent n° 11/04084 dated 23/12/2011, issued on the 17th January

2014, covering the invention briefly described in Appendix 1, and in generic terms all French or foreign patent applications claiming its priority, together with the resulting patents issued (of which a list, up to date on the day the Agreement is signed, features in

Appendix 1, on the understanding that this list may be altered);

'Agreement' shall designate these Rules governing Joint Ownership of the Patent, and the appendices

hereto;

'Scope' shall designate perfumes and cosmetics

'Enhancement' shall designate any improvement made to the invention within the context of the scope

of application covered by the Patent. Enhancement of the invention in the sense of this definition shall only occur if implementation of said enhancement would be liable to

constitute an infringement of the Patent;

'Third Party' shall designate any individual or organization other than the Parties or one of their

Affiliates.

AXILONE : (initials)
PCD : (initials)

#### **ARTICLE 2 - PURPOSE**

The purpose of this Agreement is to lay down the terms governing joint ownership, as well as the conditions for exploitation of the Patent.

#### **ARTICLE 3 - DIVISION OF RIGHTS**

AXILONE and PCD are each holders, with full ownership, of a share of fifty percent (50 %) of the Patent.

As a consequence of this, the rights, prerogative and benefits, as well as the obligations, risks and charges arising from the existence of the Patent shall be shared, unless it is explicitly stipulated otherwise, in the above proportions, with retroactive effect to the 23<sup>rd</sup> December 2011, the date on which the first Patent was filed.

In any event, however, the obligations, risks and charges arising from gross faults shall be borne exclusively by the Party responsible for them.

#### **ARTICLE 4 - EXPLOITATION OF THE PATENT**

Each of the Parties, as well as their Affiliates, may freely exploit the Patent for their sole benefit.

Each of the Parties may - subject to the provisions of Article 6 below and within the territory of the Patent - manufacture or arrange for the manufacture, sale, provision or import of an apparatus (i.e. an item or several items that reproduce the apparatus) covered by the Patent.

It is moreover reiterated that the rights righting to the exclusive licence to exploit EP patent n° 1143824 granted prior to this Agreement by Mr. Jean-Louis MATHIEZ to AXILONE were granted by AXILONE to PCD by means of a non-exclusive exploitation licence (Appendix 2).

#### ARTICLE 5 - LICENCES FOR THE PATENT

#### 5.1 - Non-exclusive licences

Each of the Joint Owners may freely grant Third Parties licences for non-exclusive exploitation of the Patent within the limits set in the Agreement, provided said licences cover areas outside the Scope. In such an event, each of the Joint Owners must provide advance notice of this to the other Joint Owner by means of a registered letter with receipt slip.

## 5.2 - Exclusive licences

Exclusive licences may only be granted with prior written permission from all the Joint Owners.

#### 5.3 - Fees

In the event that a licence to exploit the patent is granted by one of the Parties, the other Party shall be entitled to fifty per cent (50 %) of the total amounts received in return for said licence.

The Party that granted the licence shall prepare, by the 12<sup>th</sup> December of each year, a statement of the income received by it for the calendar year, and shall pay fifty per cent ( 50 %) of the total amounts received in return for said licence, within forty-five (45) days of the issue date of the relevant invoice.

#### **ARTICLE 6 - EXCLUSIVE EXPLOITATION RIGHTS**

Notwithstanding the provisions of articles 4, 5.1 and 5.2 of the Agreement: with regard to an oval-shaped packaging apparatus, exploited within the Scope, it is expressly agreed that AXILONE may not under any circumstances exploit on its own behalf and / or grant a licence for the Patent, exclusive or otherwise, without first informing PCD and obtaining its written permission for this, at any time up until the 31st December 2017.

In return, it is expressly agreed that PCD shall exclusively task AXILONE with production of any oval-shaped packaging apparatus including the Patent exploited within the Scope, at any time up until the 31<sup>st</sup> December 2017.

AXILONE : (initials)
PCD : (initials)

B

It is agreed between the Parties that these exclusive exploitation rights shall be automatically renewed each year until the Agreement expires, unless rescinded by PACD at least two (2) months before the end of the current contractual year by means of a registered letter with receipt slip.

#### **ARTICLE 7 - ADMINISTRATION OF THE PATENT**

The Parties agree that as from the signing of this Agreement all decisions regarding the Patent shall be taken by joint agreement between them.

The Parties shall work closely together during the procedures for filing, issuing and renewal. In particular, the Parties' representatives, as referred to in article 15, shall consult one another and jointly decide upon the actions to be implemented at each stage of the procedures with regard to the various patent offices.

AXILONE shall be responsible for acting on behalf of the joint owners to brief the common agent, as defined below, regarding any decisions taken with regard to the Patent, and for paying in advance the costs arising from said decisions.

PCD - which was only belatedly informed of the choice of AXILONE's agent, but nevertheless approves this choice - and AXILONE confirm by joint agreement the firm Cabinet NETTER as common agent to represent them and carry out, on behalf of the joint owners and in the joint name of the Parties, all the formalities relating to filing, accomplishment of procedures and maintenance in force of the Patent throughout the territories concerned.

The Parties have decided that Cabinet NETTER shall be appointed for a term of two (2) years as from the date this Agreement takes effect, said appointment being subject to tacit renewal year on year for one (1) year terms, until this Agreement expires, unless one of the Parties disagrees with such renewal, said disagreement to be announced to the other Party and to Cabinet NETTER by registered letter with receipt slip, giving three (3) months' notice.

Written agreement by the Joint Owners shall be required for relinquishment of the Patent.

Should the Joint Owners fail to agree on maintaining the Patent, the Party that wishes to retain a monopoly shall have the option of doing so at its own expense, while the other Joint Owner shall automatically lose its share of joint ownership for the Patent territory that it has relinquished.

Each of the Parties may file, at its own expense and in its own name, an application for a Patent in any country in which it alone wishes for protection, if the other Party has refused to join in; it shall bear all the costs and receive all the benefits thereof.

The other Party shall then have a non-exclusive exploitation licence, with no right to sub-licence, free of charge, but with no entitlement to the revenue gained from any licences granted under the terms of Article 5 and with no limits on the duration of the Patents concerned, in the countries for which it refused a filing by joint owners, on the understanding that the Party holding the Patents concerned shall be under no obligation to maintain said Patents in force.

As a consequence of this, each Party agrees to provide all the powers, delegation documents, signatures and other documents that may be required for the other Party to file and obtain Patents in countries that are not being shared.

In the event that one of the Parties decides to cease maintaining the Patent in force in a country that is not being shared, or to abandon a procedure for obtaining the Patent in such a country, it must promptly inform the other Party of this so that said Party can if appropriate act in its place.

In such an event, said other Party shall automatically acquire full and total ownership of the Patent in the country concerned, and the Party that has decided to cease maintaining the Patent in force or to abandon a procedure for obtaining the Patent shall then have a non-exclusive exploitation licence, with no right to sub-licence, free of charge, but with no entitlement to the revenue gained from any licences granted under the terms of Article

AXILONE : (initials)
PCD : (initials)

5 and with no limits on the duration of the Patents concerned, on the understanding that the Party holding the Patents concerned shall be under no obligation to maintain said Patents in force.

#### ARTICLE 8 - COSTS OF ADMINISTERING THE PATENT

In accordance with the provisions of article 7, and as from the date on which this Agreement is signed, AXILONE shall settle all the invoices issued for work carried out by the common agent by their respective due dates, and shall prepare, by the 12<sup>th</sup> December of each year, a statement of the costs incurred by it for the calendar year since the date the Agreement was signed onwards. This statement shall include all relevant evidence of work directly or indirectly carried out by the common agent, together with a time-sheet.

PCD shall reimburse AXILONE fifty per cent (50 %) of the costs and charges listed in the annual statement within forty-five (45) days of the issue date of the invoice concerned.

It is also agreed between the Parties that while PCD was not consulted and was unable to collaborate closely in the preparation, drafting and filing of the Patent applications before the date on which the Agreement was signed, it shall nevertheless pay the costs already incurred by AXILONE that relate to the application filing and examination procedures, namely the consultant's fees and related expenses for drafting services, and taxes, which are payable for obtaining the Patent or maintaining it in force in all protected territories, subject to presentation of the relevant supporting documentation, in proportion to its share as defined in Article 3 of the Agreement. The expenses incurred to date are set out in detail in Appendix 1.

It is expressly agreed that the costs of registration and legalization shall be met as stipulated in the provisions of article 16 of this Agreement.

#### **ARTICLE 9 - ENHANCEMENTS**

The Parties agree that should either of them develop Enhancements for the Invention covered by the Patents, it shall notify the other immediately before any official disclosure.

Each Party shall retain exclusive ownership of its Enhancements.

It shall be free to exploit said Enhancements, directly or indirectly, subject to the provisions of Article 6.

However the other Party exploiting the Patent shall automatically acquire a free non-exclusive licence for the Enhancement, enabling it to exploit the Enhancement under the same conditions as the Patent.

## **ARTICLE 10 - ASSIGNMENT OF OWNERSHIP SHARES**

Each of the Parties may at any time freely assign, subject to the provisions of Article 11, all or part of its joint ownership share of the Patent to a Third Party, provided said Third Party is not engaged, directly or indirectly (in particular through a parent company, a subsidiary or a company under the same control as it), in an activity competing with that of PCD and / or AXILONE, whatever the geographical location thereof. For the purposes of this article, the term 'competing' shall cover any activity of production, distribution or commercialization of perfume products or cosmetics.

Written acceptance of the Third-party assignee and notification of the other Party by registered letter are both vital preconditions for any assignment.

It is agreed between the Parties that the Joint Owners and the Third-party assignee shall come together to discuss the new terms under which these rules governing joint ownership are to be applied.

#### **ARTICLE 11 - PRE-EMPTIVE RIGHTS**

It is expressly stipulated that each of the Parties shall have pre-emptive rights over the other Party's ownership share in the event of a planned assignment of said share to a Third party under the conditions set out in Article 10 above.

These pre-emptive rights shall not however apply in the case of assignment by one of the Parties of its share to one of its Affiliates.

AXILONE : (initials)
PCD : (initials)

Prior to any partial or full assignment of a joint ownership share of the Patent, the assigning Party must notify the other joint owning Party by registered letter with receipt slip, indicating its intention to assign, the name of the acquiring Third Party, and the financial terms (including the amount, means, location and date of payment, timetable) of said assignment, together with a copy of the prospective Third Party's letter of intent to acquire demonstrating that the offer is genuine. The Joint Owner shall in such an event have the right to pre-empt the Third Party under identical conditions.

The Joint Owner shall have three (3) months as from notification in which to inform the assigning Party of its intention to acquire its share.

In the event that the Joint Owner writes to exercise its pre-emptive rights, the assignment shall take place under financial terms equal to those granted to the Third Party in the notification letter referred to above.

If it indicates otherwise, or if no response is received by the relevant deadline, the assigning Party shall automatically be authorized to carry out assignment by the procedure indicated in said notification, and the Joint Owner may obtain the documents formally setting out said assignment should it so request.

The rights holders of each of the Parties (Third Parties or Affiliates of one or other Party) shall be bound by the same obligations and shall possess the same rights as the assigning Party under the terms of these Rules.

#### **ARTICLE 12 - LEGAL ACTION**

The Joint Owners shall inform each other as promptly as possible:

- of any rights infringements by Third Parties of which they become aware;
- of any claims made or legal action taken against them alleging rights infringements;
- or of any other challenges, allegations or claims of any kind made against the Patent, in particular with regard to ownership or validity of the patent.

Together they shall decide upon the various measures to be deployed and provide one another with any elements at their disposal enabling the nature and extent of said actions to be assessed. In addition to this, they shall exchange any documents, powers and signatures that may assist with implementing the measures described below.

Should the Parties decide by joint agreement that there are grounds for bringing proceedings against a Third Party, they shall establish whether said proceedings are to be carried out jointly between them. The legal costs and any compensation shall be shared equally between the Parties.

In the event that one of the Parties wishes to bring proceedings while the other does not, the former Party may then proceed at its own initiative and in its own name alone. The legal costs shall be borne by it and any compensation, including damages, shall be retained by it exclusively.

If action is taken against one of the Parties, the Joint Owners shall divide the costs and charges payable - together with any monies received - equally between them.

It is expressly agreed that under no circumstances may one of the Parties come to an agreement with such a Third Party if said agreement may jeopardize the value of the joint rights over the Patent, without first obtaining express permission to proceed in this manner from the other Party.

#### **ARTICLE 13 - COMMUNICATIONS REGARDING THE PATENT**

Any communications postdating the signing of the Agreement and relating to the Patent, to its existence or to its commercial exploitation, whatever the apparatus covered by the Patent, that are issued by AXILONE must expressly mention both Parties.

Notwithstanding the above clause, it is however agreed that PCD shall be free to issue communications regarding the Patent as it sees fit, for the purposes of promoting the oval-shaped apparatus associated with the products commercialized by it via any media, by any means and in any forms, taking account of the exclusive rights it holds under the terms of article 6.

AXILONE : (initials)
PCD : (initials)

It is likewise agreed that AXILONE shall be free to issue communications regarding the technical apparatus covered by the Patent, other than the oval-shaped apparatus associated with the products commercialized by PCD, for which it requires express prior permission from PCD.

#### **ARTICLE 14 - DURATION**

The Agreement shall take effect as soon as it has been signed by the Parties with retroactive effect to the date the Patent was filed, i.e. the 23<sup>rd</sup> November 2011.

All of the provisions of this Agreement shall apply for as long as the final jointly-owned Patent remains in effect.

#### **ARTICLE 15 - DOMICILIATION - NOTIFICATIONS**

All forms of correspondence and notification provided for under these rules must be addressed as follows:

- for AXILONE : Tour Montparnasse

33 avenue du Maine - BP8 - 75015 Paris

Att: Mrs. Aélita JACOB Tel: +33 (0)1 72 36 67 35 Fax: +33 (0)1 72 36 67 43

- for PCD: 33, avenue Hoche

75 008 PARIS (France) Att : Mrs. Céline FOURNIOL Tel : +33 (0)1 49 53 83 60 Fax : +33 (0)1 49 53 87 57

Fax: +33 (0)1 49 53 87 5

Any change must be formally announced to the other Party as promptly as possible.

The Parties undertake that the Party affected by the change shall inform the common agent of it immediately.

The individuals mentioned in this article are designated as representatives of their respective Parties.

#### ARTICLE 16 - REGISTRATION AND / OR ENTRIES IN REGISTERS

Full powers are given to any bearer of an original of this Agreement in order to obtain its fiscal registration and to carry out the formalities required for registration and / or inclusion of this Agreement in French and foreign national trademark registers.

The fees payable for registration of this document, or of an excerpt from it, shall be divided equally between the Parties, and payment of said fees shall be carried out by application of the provisions of Article 7.

It is accepted that the costs arising from legalization of PCD's status as joint owner of the Patent with any relevant authorities on the day this Agreement is signed shall be divided as defined in Article 8.

#### **ARTICLE 17 - CONFIDENTIALITY**

The Parties undertake that they shall, both during the lifetime of the Agreement and after it expires, maintain the absolute confidentiality of - and refrain from disclosing to any Third Parties - any information relating to the existence and contents of the Agreement, as well as any information exchanged during execution thereof, that is not already in the public domain.

Neither the Agreement nor any disclosure of elements may be interpreted as endowing the other Party with any rights over these elements.

The Parties undertake to implement any necessary measures vis à vis their own staff and the companies they employ in order to maintain the confidentiality of the information referred to above.

## **ARTICLE 18 - INDEPENDENCE OF CLAUSES**

AXILONE : (initials)
PCD : (initials)

Even in the event of any of the clauses of the Agreement being illegal, invalid or inapplicable, this shall not in any way compromise the legality, validity or applicability of its other clauses. In such an event, the clause concerned shall be replaced with another that has an identical effect in economic terms.

#### **ARTICLE 19 - APPLICABLE LAW - COURT HOLDING JURISDICTION**

This Agreement shall be governed by French law.

Any disputes relating to the existence, validity, interpretation, execution or cancellation of this Agreement (or of any of its clauses) that the Parties are unable to settle on an amicable basis shall be submitted to the courts within the jurisdiction of the Paris 'Cour d'Appel' (Court of Appeal).

In witness whereof, the Parties had their respective duly-empowered representatives sign this agreement, on the date indicated below.

Signed in *Paris*On the *12/2/2018* 2018

In four (4) original counterparts (including one for registration and / or inclusion in a register by each of the Parties)

FOR AXILONE FOR PCD (signature) (signature)

AXILONE : (initials)
PCD : (initials)

# APPENDIX 1 Description of the Patent

French patent application n° 1 104 084, fled on 23<sup>rd</sup> December 2011 under the title 'Package element for the packing of products, and in particular cosmetic compositions', published on 28<sup>rh</sup> June 2013 under reference n° FR2984696 and issued on 17<sup>th</sup> January 2014;

European patent application dated 17<sup>th</sup> December 2017, under reference n° 12290443.6, published on 26<sup>th</sup> June 2013 under reference n° EP2607258 and issued on 5<sup>th</sup> August 2015 in Germany, Great Britain, Spain, Italy and France;

PCT application dated  $20^{th}$  December 2012, under reference n° PCT/FR 2012/000540, published on  $6^{th}$  May 2005 under reference n° WO 002013093244 and extended to China and South Korea;

Application for a patent in Japan dated 21st December 2012 under reference no 2012 279 379, published on 19th December 2013 and currently being processed;

Application for a patent in the United States dated 20<sup>th</sup> December 2012 under reference n° 13/721684, published on 27<sup>th</sup> June 2013 and currently being processed;

Application for a patent in China dated  $20^{th}$  December 2012 under reference n° 2012/80070397.0, published on  $5^{th}$  November 2014 and currently being issued;

Application for a patent in South Korea dated 20th December 2012 under reference n° 2014/0140114841.0, published on 29th September 2014 and currently being processed;

#### Details of costs incurred to date

(costs already incurred by ASXILONE, relating to the processes of filing and examination of the applications, namely the consultant's fees and related expenses for drafting services, and taxes, which are payable for obtaining the Patent or maintaining it in force)

#### **APPENDIX 2**

Sub-licensing agreement for non-exclusive exploitation

AXILONE : (initials)
PCD : (initials)

#### REGLEMENT DE COPROPRIETE

#### ENTRE

AXILONE PLASTIQUE, Société par Actions Simplifiée, au capital de 12 211 332, 00 Euros dont le siège social est simé 20 et 24, rue Alain Gerbault, ZA de Kerbois, 56 400 à Auray – France, immatriculée au Registat du Commerce et des Sociétés de Lorient sous le numéro 871 500 229, représentée par Monsieur Laurent CHEVALLIER, agissant en qualité de représentant d'ILEOS SA, Prisidente,

ci-après désignée « AXILONE »,

D'UNE PART,

ET

PARFUMS CHRISTIAN DIOR, société anonyme au capital de 2 620 860, 00 Euros, dont le siège social est situé 33, avenue Hoche 75 008 à Paris - France, immatriculée au Registre du Commerce et des Sociétés sous le numéro 552 065 187, représentée par Monsieur Dominique GARNIER, agissant en qualité de Directeur des achats,

ci-après désignée « PCD »,

D'AUTRE PART,

AXILONE et PCD étant ci-après désignées individuellement la « Partie » ou le « Copropriétaire » et collectivement les « Parties » ou les « Copropriétaires ».

AXILONE:

PCO:

#### ETANT PREALABLEMENT EXPOSE CE QUI SUIT:

AXILONE développe des récipients pour des parfums, des produits coemétiques et du maquillage.

PCD hi a confié début 2011 l'étude de la faisabilité d'un projet de pot étanche pour une crème de soin de hixe.

AXILONE à alors développé un pot de crême mettant en œuvre une membrane d'étanchéité permettant de compensar les effets de pression et de dépression que pourrait subir le conditionnement (ci-après l'a Invention »),

AXILONE a déposé le 23 décembre 2011 en son nom et à ses frais une demande de brevet français n°11/04084 gfiu de protéger l'Invention. Le brevet a été délivré le 17 janvier 2014 <u>(Annexe, 1)</u>. AXILONE a ensuite procèdé à d'autres dépôts de demandes de brevet sous priorité de ladite demande française anténeurement à la signature du présent Contrat et mentionnés en Annexe 1 (ci-après dénommés dans leur ensemble le « Brevet »).

Pour le développement de cette Invention, AXILONE a conclu le 2 juillet 2012 avec Monsieur Jean-Louis MATHIEZ une licence à titre exclusif de son brevet EP nº1143824 pour le territoire français ainsi que pour tous les territoires sur lesquels le brevet ou des extensions internationales couvrant la même invention seraient délivrés.

Compte tenu du fait que l'Invention a été réalisée à la demande de PCD et conformément aux spécifications établies par celle-ci, AXILONE reconnaît que PCD détient une quote-part sur l'Invention et donc que PCD est de fait copropidétaire du Brevet tel que défini ci-dessous et ce rétroactivement à la date du dépôt de chaque demande de Brevet déposée à la date de signature du présent Contrat (et issue du brevet 11/04084).

AXILONE déclare n'avoir engagé aucune négociation ou conclu aucun accord concernant la jouissance ou la propriété du Brevet susceptible de rendre impossible la copropriété de celui-ci entre PCD et AXILONE.

Les Parties ont donc décidé de définir contractuellement leurs droits et obligations réciproques dans le cadre du présent Contrat de copropriété du Brevet.

EN CONSEQUENCE DE CE QUI PRECEDE LES PARTIES ONT CONVENU ET ARRETE CE QUI SUIT:

#### ARTICLE 1 - DEFINITIONS

« Affiliés » désigne le groupe et/ou les filiales de chaque Partie, c'est-à-dire, toutes sociétés dont un

groupe et/ou une Partie contrôle directement ou indirectement au moins 50 %

(cioquante pour cent) du capital ou des droits de vote.

«Brevet» désigne le brevet français Nº 11/04084 du 23/12/2011, délivré le 17 janvier 2014,

couveant l'invention sommairement décrite en Annexe 1, et de façon générique toutes les demandes de brevet françaises ou étrangères qui en revendiquent la priorité, ainsi que les brevets délivrés qui en sezont issus (dont une liste à jour à la signature du Contrat figure

en Annexe 1, étant entendu que cette liste est susceptible d'évoluer).

« Conteat » désigne le présent règlement de copropriété du Brevet ainsi que ses annexes.

« Domaine » désigne les parfums et les produits cosmétiques.

« Petfectionnement » désigne toute amélioration qui pourrait être apportée à l'invention dans le cadre du

> domaine d'application couvert par le Brevet. Il n'y a perfectionnement de l'invention au sens de la présente définition que si la mise en œuvre de ladite amélioration est de nature

à constituer une contrefaçon du Brevet.

«Tiers» désigne toute personne physique ou morale autre que les Parties ou l'une de leurs

Affiliées.

AXHONE U

#### ARTICLE 2 - OBJET

Le présent Contrat a pour objet d'établir le régime de copropriété ainsi que les conditions d'exploitation du Brevet.

#### ARTICLE 3 - REPARTITION DES DROITS

AXILONE et PCD som respectivement titulaires, en pleise propriété, d'une quote-part de cisquante pour cent (50%) sur le Brevet.

En conséquence, les droits, prérogatives, bénéfices ainsi que les obligations, risques, charges résultant de l'existence du Brevet, seront partagés, sous réserve de dispositions expresses contraires, dans les proportions précitées rétroactivement à compter du 23 décembre 2011, date de dépôt du premier Brevet.

En tout état de cause, les obligations, risques et charges qui résultemient d'une faute lourde testeront à la charge exclusive de leur auteux.

#### ARTICLE 4 - EXPLOITATION DU BREVET

Chacune des Parties ainsi que leurs Affiliés peuvent librement exploites le Brevet à leur seul profit.

Chacune des Pasties, sons réserve des dispositions de l'Article 6 ci-après, peut sur le territoire du Brevet fabriquer, faixe fabriquer, vendre, fournir, imponer un dispositif (i.e. pièce ou plusieurs pièces qui reproduisent le dispositif) couvert par le Brevet.

Il est par silleurs rappelé que les droits liés à la licence d'exploitation exclusive du brevet EP n°1143824 concédés préalablement au présent Contrat par Monsieur Jean-Louis Mathiez à AXILONE ont été concédés par AXILONE à PCD par le biais d'une sous-licence d'exploitation non exclusive (<u>Annexe 2</u>).

#### ARTICLE 5 -- LICENCES SUR LE BREVET

#### 5.1 - Licence non-exclusive

Chacun des Coproptiétaires peur librement concéder à des Tiers, à condition qu'une telle concession soit consentie en-dehors du Domaine, des licences d'exploitation non-exclusives du Brevet dans les limites fixées au Contrat. Chacun des Copropriétaires sera alors tenu d'en informer au préalable l'autre Copropriétaire par lettre recommandée avec accusé de réception.

#### 5.2 - Licence exclusive

Une licence d'exploitation exclusive ne peut être accordée qu'avec l'accord préalable écrit de tous les Copropriétaires.

#### 5.3 - Redevance

Dans le cas où une licence d'exploitation du brevet serait concèdée par une Partie, l'autre Partie aura droit à cinquante pour cent (50%) de la totalité des sommes perçues au titre de cette licence.

La Partie ayant concèdé une licence préparera, pour le 12 décembre de chaque année, au plus tard, un décompte des gains par elle reçus au titre de l'année civile et versera cinquante pour cent (50%) de la totalité des sommes perçues au titre de cette licence dans un délai de quarante-cinq (45) jours à compter de la date d'émission de la facture.

## <u> ARTICLE 6 -- EXCLUSIVITE D'EXPLOITATION</u>

Nonobstant les articles 4, 5.1 et 5.2 du Contrat et s'agissant d'un dispositif d'emballage de forme ovale, exploité dans le Domaine, il est expressément convenu qu'AXILONE ne pourra en aucun cas exploiter pour son compte et/ou concéder de licence du Brevet, exclusive ou non, sans en avoir au préalable informé PCD et obtenu son accord écrit, et ce jusqu'au 31 décembre 2017.

En contrepartie, il est expressément convenu que PCD confiera de manière exclusive à AXILONE la production de tout dispositif d'emballage de forme ovale intégrant le Brevet exploité dans le Domaine et ce jusqu'au 31 décembre 2017.

AXBLONIS: LC |

Il est entendu entre les Parties que cette exclusivité d'exploitation sera tenouvelée automatiquement, tous les ans, jusqu'au terme du Contrat, à moins qu'elle ne soit dénoncée par PCD au moins deux (2) mois avant le terme de l'année contractuelle en cours par lettre recommandée avec accusé de réception.

#### ARTICLE 7 -- GESTION DU BREVET

A compter de la signature des présentes, les Coproptiétaires conviennent d'un commun accord de toutes décisions relatives au Brevet.

Les Parties collaboreront étroitement dans les procédures de dépôt, de délivrance et de renouvellement. En particulier, les représentants des Parties, tels que visés à l'article 15, se consulteront et définiront d'un commun accord les actions à mener à chaque étape des procédures devant les différents offices de brevets.

AXILONE aura la charge d'instruire pour le compte de la copropriété le mandataire commun, tel que défini ci-aprês, de toutes décisions prises concernant le Brevet et d'assurer Pavance financière des frais consécutifs auxdites décisions.

PCD, qui n'a que tardivement été informé du choix de mandataire d'AXILONE mais valide ce dernier et AXILONE confirment d'un commun accord le Cabinet NETTER comme mandataire commun pour les représenter et pour effectuer pour le compte de la copropriété et aux noms conjoints des Parties toutes les formalités liées au dépôt, à la poursuite des procédures et au maintien en vigueur du Brevet sur l'ensemble des territoires concernés.

Les Parties décident que le mandat du Cabinet NETTER a une durée de deux (2) ans à compier de l'entrée en vigueux du présent Contrat, ce mandat étant tacitement reconductible d'année en année pour des périodes d'une (1) année, et ce jusqu'au terme du présent Contrat, sauf désaccord de l'une des Parties qui devra être notifié à l'autre Partie et au Cabinet NETTER par lettre recommandée avec avis de réception, avec un préavis de trois (3) mois.

L'accord écrit des Copropsiétaires est nécessaire pour renoncer au Brevet.

A défaut d'accord entre les Copropriétaires sur le maintien du Brevet, celui qui désire conserver le monopole aura la faculté de le faire à ses frais et bénéfices, l'autre Copropriétaire sera dépossédé de plein droit de sa quote-part de copropriété pour le territoire du Brevet auquel il aura renoncé.

Chacune des Parties pourra déposer à ses seuls frais et à son seul nom une demande de Brevet dans les pays où elle désire seule une protection, dans la mesure où l'autre Partie l'a refusée ; elle en assurera seule le financement et bénéficiera seule des avantages conséquents.

L'autre Partie disposera alors d'une licence d'exploitation non-exclusive, sans droit de sous-licencier, gratuite, sans droit au versement des produits financiers des licences qui pourraient être concédées au titre de l'Article 5 et sans limitation de durée des Brevets en cause, dans les pays où elle a refusé le dépôt en copropriété, étant entendu que la Partie titulaire des Brevets en cause n'aura aucune obligation de maintenir en vigueur lesdits Brevets.

En conséquence, chaque Partie consent à fournir tous pouvoirs, délégations et toutes signatures ou autres pièces nécessaires au dépôt et à l'obtention par l'autre Partie des Brevets dans les pays non communs.

Dans l'hypothèse où l'une des l'arties déciderait de ne plus maintenir en vigueur le Brevet dans un pays non commun, ou de ne plus poursuivre une procédure de délivrance du Brevet dans un tel pays, elle devra en avertir en temps utile l'autre l'artie afin que cette dernière puisse éventuellement se substituer.

Dans ce cas, cette autre Partie acquerm de plein droit la pleine et totale propriété du Brever sur le pays en cause et la Partie ayant décidé de ne plus maintenir en vigueur ou de ne plus poursuivre une procédure de délivrance disposera alors d'une licence d'exploitation non-exclusive, sans droit de sous-licencier, gratuite, sans droit au versement des produits financiers des licences qui pourraient être concédées au titre de l'Article 5 et sans limitation de durée, des Brevets en cause, étant entendu entre les Parties que la Partie qui acquiert la propriété des Brevets en cause n'aura aucune obligation de maintenir en vigueur le Brevet en cause.

#### ARTICLE 8 - FRAIS DE GESTION DU BREVET

Conformément à l'article 7, et à compter de la date de signature du présent Contrat, AXILONE règlera toutes les factures résultant de la mission confiée au mandataire commun à leur échèance normale et préparers, pour le 12 décembre de chaque année, au plus tard, un décompte des frais par elle engagés au titre de l'année civile depuis la

AXILONE: (

PCD:

date de signature du Contrat écoulée à compter. Ce décompte comprendra tous les justificatifs des prestations effectuées par le mandataire commun directement ou indirectement, ainsi qu'un décompte horaire,

PCD versera à AXILONE cinquante pour cent (50 %) des frais et charges établis par le décompte annuel dans un délai de quarante-cinq (45) jours à compter de la date d'émission de la facture.

Il est également convenu entre les Parties que PCD, n'ayant pas êté consulté ou n'ayant pu collaborer étroitement dans la préparation, réduction et dépôt des demandes de Brevet avant la date de signature du Contrat, prendra néanmoins à sa charge les finis déjà engagés par AXILONE qui ont trait aux procédures de dépôt et d'examen des demandes à savoir les honoraixes du conseil et ses frais annexes relatifs aux services de rédaction, les taxes, nécessaires à l'obtention ou maintien en vigueur du Brevet sur tous les territoires protégés, sous réserve de présenter les justificatifs correspondants, et ce au prorata de sa quote-part telle que définie à l'Arúcle 3 du Contrat. Le montant desdits frais exposés à la date des présentes est exhaustivement détaillé en Annexe 1.

Il est expressément entendu que la prise en charge des frais d'inscription et de régularisation reste définie par les dispositions de l'article 16 du présent Contrat

#### ARTICLE 9 - PERFECTIONNEMENTS

Si l'une ou l'auxe des l'arties est amenée à mettre au point des Perfectionnements de l'Invention couverre par le Brevet, elle s'engage à en informer immédiatement l'autre Partie et ce avant toute divulgation.

Chaque Partie conserve la propriété exclusive de ses Perfectionnements.

Elle est libre d'exploitex directement ou indirectement ledit Perfectionnement, sous xéserve des dispositions prévues à l'Amicle 6.

Cependant, l'autre Partie exploitant le Brevet bénéficiera, de plein droit, sur le Perfectionnement d'une licence nonexclusive gratuite de manière à pouvoir si elle le souhaite, exploiter le Perfectionnement dans les mêmes conditions que le Brevet.

#### <u> ARTICLE 18 - CESSION DE QUOTE-PART DE COPROPRIETE</u>

Chacune des Parties pourm à tout moment céder librement, sous réserve des dispositions de l'Article 11, tout ou partie de sa quote-part de copropriété du Brevet à un Tiera, sous réserve que ledit Tiera n'exerce pas directement ou indirectement (noramment par le truchement d'une société mère, d'une filiale ou d'une société sous contrôle commun) une activité concurrente de celle de PCD et/ou d'AXILONE quelle que soit la région géographique. Pour les besoins du présent article « activité concurrente » désigne toute activité de production, de distribution ou de commercialisation de produits parfumant ou de produits cosmétiques.

L'acceptation écrite du Tiers cessionnaire et la notification par lettre recommandée à l'autre Partie de la cession sont des conditions nécessaires et préalables à toute cession.

Il est convenu entre les Parties que les Copropriétaires et le Tiers cessionnaire se rapprocheront afin de discuter des nouvelles modalités d'application du présent règlement de copropriété.

#### ARTICLE 11 -- PREEMPTION

Il est expressément stipulé que chaque l'artie bénéficie d'un droit de préemption sur la quote-part de propriété de l'autre Partie en cas de projet de cession de sa quote-part à un Tiers dans les conditions de l'Article 10 ci-avant.

Toutefois, ce droit de préemption ne s'appliquem pas en cas de cession par l'une des Parties de sa quote-part à l'un de ses Affiliés.

Préalablement à toute cession partielle ou toule d'une quote-part de copropriété du Brevet, la Partie cédante devra notifier par lettre recommandée avec accusé de réception à l'autre Partie copropriétaire son intention de cession, le nom du Tiers acquéreur, ainsi que les conditions financières (montaur, mode, lieu et délais de paiement, échéancier entre autres) de ladite cession ainsi qu'une copie de la lettre d'offre d'acquisition par le Tiers pressenti matérialisant la sincérité de l'offre. Le Copropriétaire bénéficiers dans ce cas d'un droit de préemption vis-à-vis du Tiers à conditions identiques.

TAXRLONE: LA

Le Copropriétaire disposers d'un délai de trois (3) mois à compter de la noullication pour informer la Partie cédante de son intention d'acquérix sa quote-part.

Dans l'hypothèse où le Copropriétaire exercemit par écrit son droit de préemption, la cession se fera à des conditions financières égales à celles consenties au Tiers dans la lettre de notification susvisée.

Dans le cas contraire ou à défaut de réponse dans le délai imparti, la Partie cédante acquerra de plein droit l'autorisation de cession selon les modalités prévues dans ladite notification, le Copropriétaire pouvant se faire communiques à première demande les actes formatisant ladite cession.

Les ayants droit de chacune des Parties (Tiers ou Affiliés de l'un ou l'autre Partie) seront tenus des mêmes obligations et bénéficieront des mêmes droits que la Partie cédante en vertu du présent réglement.

#### ARTICLE 12 - ACTIONS EN IUSTICE

Les Copropriétaires s'informent réciproquement dans les plus brefs délais :

- de tout cas de contrefaçon par des Tiers dont ils ausaient connaissance,
- de toute réclamation ou action en contrefaçon qui les viserait,
- ou de toute autre contestation, revendication ou réclamation de quelque nature que ce soit à l'encontre du Brevet notamment relative à la propriété et à la validité du Brevet.

Ils se concertent sur les différentes actions à mener et se fournissent tous les éléments dont ils disposent permettant d'apprécier la nature et l'ampleur de celles-ci. Ils échangent en outre tous documents, pouvoirs et signatures utiles à une mise en œuvre des actions décrites ci-après.

Si les Parties décident, d'un commun accord, qu'il y a lieu d'engager des poussuites contre un Tiers, elles déterminent si de telles poussuites doivent être menées de façon conjointe. Les frais de procès et les indemnités éventuelles seront partagés à part égale entre les Parties.

Si l'une des Parties souhaite engager des poursuites et que l'autre Partie ne le souhaite pas, elle peut alors poursuivre de sa seule initiative et à son seul nom. Les frais de procès sont à sa charge et les indemnités, y inclus les éventuels dommages intérêts, lui sont intégralement acquis.

Si l'une des l'arties était attaquée, les Copropriétaires partageraient par parts égales les frais et charges de telles procédures, ainsi que les bénéfices éventuels qui en seraient issus.

Il est expressément convenu qu'en aucun cas l'une ou l'autre des l'anties ne pourra concilier avec un sel Tiers, si certe conciliation venait à remettre en cause la valeur des droits conjoints sur le Brevet, sans avoir préalablement obsenu l'accord exprès de l'autre l'artie.

#### ARTICLE 13 - COMMUNICATION SUR LE BREVET

Toute communication postérieure à la date de signature du Contrat attachée au Brevet, à son existence ou à son exploitation commerciale, et cela quel que soit le dispositif couvert par le Brevet, mise en place par AXILONE devra mentionner expressément les deux Parties.

Nonobstant ce qui précède, il est en revanche convenu que PCD est libre de communiquer sur le Brevet comme elle l'entend dans le cadre de la promotion du dispositif de forme ovale associé aux produits commercialisés par elle sur tous supports, par tous moyens et en tous formats, compte tenu de l'exclusivité dont elle bénéficie aux termes de l'article 6.

De même, il est convenu qu'AXILONE est libre de communiquer sur le dispositif technique couvert par le Brevet, à l'exception du dispositif de forme ovale associé sux produits commercialisés par PCD pour lequel l'accord exprès et présiable de PCD est requis.

## ARTICLE 14 -- DUREE

Le Contrat entre en vigueur dés sa signature par les Parties et rétroactivement à la date de dépôt du Brevet soit le 23 novembre 2011.

AXILONE: C

PATENT

REEL: 051889 FRAME: 0879

L'ensemble des dispositions de ce même Contrat s'appliquent aussi longtemps que demeure en vigueur le dernier Brevet soumis à la copropilété.

## ARTICLE 15 - DOMICILIATIONS - NOTIFICATIONS

Tous courriers ou notifications prévus au présent règlement seront faits aux deux adresses suivantes :

- <u>120ur AXILONE</u> : Tour Montparnasse

33 avenue du Maine - BP8 - 75015 Paris A l'astention de Mme Aélita JACOB

Tel: -+33 (0)1 72 36 67 35 Fax: +33 (0) 1 72 36 67 43

pour PCD: 33, avenue Hoche

75 008 PARIS (France)

A l'attention de Mme Céline FOURNIOL

Tel: +33 (0)1 49 53 83 60 Fax: +33 (0)1 49 53 87 57

Tout changement à intervenir devra faire l'objet d'une signification à l'autre Partie dans les meilleurs détais,

La Partie à l'origine dudit changement s'engage à en informer le mandataire commun sans délai.

Les personnes mentionnées au présent article sont désignées comme représentants de leur Partie.

## ARTICLE 16 -- ENREGISTREMENT ET/OU INSCRIPTIONS

Tous pouvoirs sont donnés au porteur d'un original du présent Contrat pour en obtenir l'enregistrement fiscal et pour accomplir les formalités d'enregistrement et/ou d'inscription du présent Contrat aux Registres Nationaux des brevets en France et à l'étranger.

Les frais d'enregistrement des présentes, ou d'un extrait, seront partagés à parts égales par les Parties et leur règlement s'effectuera en application de l'Article 7.

Il est entendu que les frais nécessaises à la régularisation de la qualité de copropriétaire de PCD du Brevet auprès de toutes autorités compétentes au jour de la signature des présentes seront partagés selon les modalités définies à l'article 8.

## ARTICLE 17 - CONFIDENTIALITE

Les Parties s'engagent, tant pendant la durée du Contrat qu'après son expiration, à conserver strictement confidentielles et à ne pas divulguer à des Tiers les informations relatives tant à l'existence qu'au contenu du Contrat ou les informations échangées à l'occasion de l'exécution de celui-ci qui ne seraient pas du domaine public

Le Contrat et la divulgation d'éléments ne peuvent être interprétés comme conférant à l'autre Partie un droit sur ces éléments.

Les Parties s'engagent à prendre toutes dispositions nécessaires auprès de leur personnel ou auprès d'entreprises auxquelles elles auraient recours afin de préserver le caractère confidentiel des informations visées ci-dessus.

#### ARTICLE 18 - INDEPENDANCE DES CLAUSES

L'illégalité, la nullité ou la non applicabilité d'une clause, quelle qu'elle soit, du Contrat, n'affecters en rien, la légalité, la validité ou le caractère exécutoire des autres clauses dudit Contrat. Dans un tel cas, il y sera substitué une clause syant un effet économique identique.

## ARTICLE 19 ... LOI APPLICABLE - TRIBUNAL COMPETENT

Le présent Contrat est soumis au droit français.

PCD

PATENT

REEL: 051889 FRAME: 0880

Tous différends relatifs à l'existence, la validité, l'interprétation, l'exécution et la résiliation du présent Comrat (ou de l'une quelconque de ses clauses), que les Parties ne pourraient résoudre à l'amiable, sera porté devant les tribunaux du ressort de la Cour d'appel de Paris.

En soi de quoi, les Parties ont sait signer le présent contrat par leurs représentants respectifs dûment habilités, à la date indiquée ci-dessous.

Fait à <u>\$\bar{2005}</u>
Le \$\land{1}.\land{1}.\land{200} 20

En quatre (4) exemplaires originaux (dont un pour l'enregistrement et/ou l'inscription pour chacune des Parties).

POUR AXILONE

L.W.

POUR PCD

axilone: V

#### ANNEXE 1

#### Descriptif du Brevet

Demande de brevet français n° 1-104-084, déposée le 23 décembre 2011 sous le titre "Emballage pour le conditionnement de produits, en particulier de compositions cosmétiques", publiée le 28 juin 2013 sous le n° FR2984696 et délivré le 17 junvier 2014

Demande de brevet européen le 17 décembre 2012 sous le n° 12290443.6, publiée le 26 juin 2013 sous le n° EP2607258 et délivré le 05 aout 2015 en Allemagne, Grande-Bretagne, Espagne, Italie et France.

Demande PCT le 20 décembre 2012 sous le n° PCT/FR 2012/000540 publié le 06 mai 2005 sous le n° WO 002013093244 et étendu en Chine et en Corée du Sud.

Demande de brevet su Japon le 21 décembre 2012 sous le n°2012 279 379, publié le 19 décembre 2013 et en cours de procédure.

Demande de brevet sux Etats-Unis le 20 décembre 2012 sous le n°13/721684, publiée le 27 juin 2013 et en cours de procédure.

Demande de brevet en Chine le 20 décembre 2012 sous le numéro 2012/80070397.0, publiée le 5 novembre 2014, en cours de délivrance.

Demande de Inevet en Corée du Sud le 20 décembre 2012 sous le numéro 2014/0140114841, publiée le 29 septembre 2014, en cours de procédure.

## Détail des frais exposés à la date des présentes

(frais déjà engagés par AXILONE qui ont trait aux procédures de dépôt et d'examen des demandes à savoir les honoraires du conseil et ses frais annexes relatifs aux services de rédaction, les taxes, nécessaixes à l'obtention ou maintien en vigueur du Brevet)

## ANNEXE 2

Contrat de sous-licence d'exploitation non exclusive

axhone: [

PCO:

722,782 #734,721,884 #72012,627959 2012,723 28283 š 3 506 5 33 3 STATE TO STATE OF THE STATE OF 2622 3.056 700 8 ŝ 3003 . 927,558 FILENSES . 3,002,5 Estendon Interferdensite 4.783.0 3 800 5 8 3880 35.68 2020 35.468.4 388 200 382 3 3 \$ 2 5 6 Brance Franca 2000 2.5535 € Mouvelle factors a emettre Soor Seence Owells DIOR part & 60% 8 8 8 94364 0 Š STATE STATE 26 185 K 3 645) R 3 2 3 8 72 513 K 7 585 C 25 466 G 49 094 K 309 K 31 D30 C 71 665 K 83 545 C 3 600 8 Private professorie de la commonda KTT ( 10.0.1.55)

GETTAL LINA ( 17.15)

GETTAL LINA ( dons France stool Europe Sees International Participation at India to control de consert do terrer
opti denorate de la terrer en option
option denorate de la terrer en option
option denorate de la terrer en option
option de la terrer de la terrer en option
option de la terrer de la terrer de la terrer en option
terrer de la terrer de Romer france Avended I Rodomence de débecamos el Almorecison CORRPTE 522 603 000 - HONORAIRES CONSEIL BREVETS HZNNTDires and coccessed because the bear of charles in Control the Reserve the bear of Charles in word beared the control probjet)

Canthel the word beared the control the c {\properties} focus arevet pot a charnere duor derraline Futte Hetter Tissa स्वाक्ष्माक का स्टाम्प्रका

45. Sommun Contribe Gestwokkunitiks Gestion Pulkickssillen des breveislister Pulkapture-Decompterials (Date Polkapture-Decompterials) 311212

PATENT 15.051889 FRAME: 0883

RECORDED: 02/21/2020